portion shall be added as part of the Upfront Payment Amount. 

b) Financial Creditors: The SRA proposes to make the payment in two 

parts- i.e., Upfront Payment Amount and Balance Principal Outstanding.  

Upfront Payment Amount: On the Effective Date, an amount of 

Rs.426,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred Twenty-Six Crore 

Rupees) ("Upfront Payment Amount') shall be paid by the Corporate 

Debtor to the Financial Creditors towards settlement of a portion of the 

Principal Outstanding. The Upfront Payment Amount shall be paid to 

the Financial Creditors from the Fund Infusion within a period of 45

[...]

Creditors ("Admitted Other Creditor Debt") shall stand settled, 

discharged and permanently extinguished in full on the Effective Date. 

f) Related Parties: Notwithstanding anything contained therein, all 

Related Party debt, including the amounts (i) Rs.1,65,68,70,000 (Indian 

Rupees One Hundred and Sixty-Five Crore Sixty-Eight Lakhs Seventy 

Thousand Rupees); (ii) Rs.50,00,00,000 (Fifty Crores Rupees); and (iii) 

Rs.9,03,50,000 (Nine Crores Three Lakhs Fifty Thousand Rupees) due 

to Arshiya Limited as appearing in the audited financial statements of 

the Corporate Debtor ending 31.03.2024 shall stand converted into 

equity shares of the Corporate Debtor and shall be simultaneously 

subjected to Capital Reduction [as specified in Section 3 of this

[...]

specified in the Resolution Plan as evident from Paragraph 6 of the Additional 

Affidavit dated 03.01.2026 and revised Form H annexed to the said Additional 

Affidavit.  

9. PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE 

9.1 It is submitted that the SRA has furnished a performance bank guarantee of 

Rs.25,00,00,000/- (Twenty-Five Crores Rupees) in terms of Regulation 39(4) of 

the CIRP Regulations and it was done in compliance of the LoI as per the Format 

XI of the RFRP. The Applicant/RP has produced the copy of the PBG on record as 

Annexure-29 of the present IA. 

9.2 The Performance Guarantee shall be valid for a period of 365 days from the date